

No. 21-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARMELA RIVERO,

Petitioner,

v.

FIDELITY INVESTMENTS, INCORPORATED,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jason B. Freeman
Counsel of Record
FREEMAN LAW, PLLC
7011 Main Street
Frisco, TX 75034
(214) 984-3410
Jason@freemanlaw.com

Date: January 5, 2022

Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Background.....	7
B. Petitioner is the Owner of the Account by Operation of State Law	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10

A. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with this Court’s Decision in <i>CIC Services</i>	14
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with Decisions from the D.C. Circuit and Other Circuits.....	17
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision is at Odds with this Court’s Well-Established Jurisprudence under <i>Arbaugh</i> and its Progeny.	22
D. The Fifth’s Circuit Decision Provides Petitioner with No Adequate Remedy at Law.	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A – OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED JUNE 10, 2021	1a
APPENDIX B – MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, FILED MAY 19, 2020	14a
APPENDIX C – ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED JULY 6, 2021.....	23a
APPENDIX D – RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	25a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**Cases:**

<i>Alexander v. Americans United Inc.,</i> 416 U.S. 752 (1974)	18
<i>Allen v. Regents of Univ. Sys. of Georgia,</i> 304 U.S. 439 (1938)	25
<i>“Am. United” Inc. v. Walters,</i> 477 F.2d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	12
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.,</i> 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	23, 24
<i>Bailey v. George,</i> 259 U.S. 16 (1922)	25
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon,</i> 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	18, 20, 25
<i>Bowles v. Russell,</i> 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	25
<i>CIC Services, LLC v. Internal Revenue Service,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1582 (May 17, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CIC Services, LLC v. IRS,</i> 925 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2019).....	3, 14, 15, 22

<i>CIC Services, LLC v. IRS</i> , 2017 WL 5015510 (E.D. Tenn. Nov. 2, 2017).....	14
<i>Cohen v. U.S.</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>E. Kentucky Welfare Rts. Org. v. Simon</i> , 506 F.2d 1278 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	12
<i>Ecclesiastical Ord. of ISM of AM, Inc. v. I.R.S.</i> , 725 F.2d 398 (6th Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962).....	25
<i>Flora v. U.S.</i> , 362 U.S. 145 (1960).....	26
<i>Fort Bend Cty., Texas v. Davis</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1843 (2019).....	23
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	24
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	26
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922).....	25

<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,</i> 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	5, 25
<i>In re Leckie Smokeless Coal Co.,</i> 99 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>McCabe v. Alexander,</i> 526 F.2d 963 (5th Cir. 1976).....	12
<i>Perlwin v. Sassi,</i> 711 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>Punts v. Wilson,</i> 137 S.W.3d 889 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2004).....	10
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick,</i> 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	5, 23, 24
<i>Sandrow v. U.S.,</i> 832 F. Supp. 918 (E.D. Pa. 1993)	6
<i>In re Smith,</i> 361 Mass. 733 (1972)	9
<i>South Carolina v. Regan,</i> 465 U.S. 367 (1984)	7, 11, 27
<i>Tomlinson v. Smith,</i> 128 F.2d 808 (7th Cir. 1942).....	12

Wyoming Trucking Ass'n, Inc. v. Bentsen,
82 F.3d 930 (10th Cir.1996).....4

Z St., Inc. v. Koskinen,
44 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2014).....3, 21

Statutes:

17 U.S.C. § 41124

26 U.S.C. § 210117

26 U.S.C. § 63252

26 U.S.C. § 7421*passim*

26 U.S.C. § 74226

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....2

28 U.S.C. § 220113, 20, 27

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a).....2

Tex. Est. Code § 113.151(a)10

Regulations:

26 C.F.R. § 20.2040-1(c)(3).....2

26 C.F.R. § 20.6325-1(a), (b)2

26 C.F.R. § 20.6325-1(a).....17, 28

Other Authorities:

Rev. Rul. 55-160, 1955-1 C.B. 464 (1955)	28
S. Rep. No. 1240	27
